



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.290/2022

Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : 1. The SPIO, o/o the Assam Trade Promotion Organization

2. The SPIO, o/o the Managing Director, Assam Industrial

Infrastructure Dev. Corporation

Date of hearing : 07.07.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 16.08.2022

The appellant Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Sri Ritumoni Pachani, General Manager and SPIO, AIIDC is present. Sri Chandan Saharia, DGM and SPIO, ATPO is also present. He submits written statement vide a letter bearing no. AIIDC/2067/2020/3379 dated 06.07.2022.

Shri H.N. Pathak submits orally that the informations received from the SPIO, AIIDC is satisfactory excepting two points and he stated that these two points are being searched out during the time of 1<sup>st</sup> appeal hearing. He further submits that informations furnished by the SPIO of ATPO is not satisfactory and misleading. Therefore, the appellant is directed to submit affidavit explaining his contention on the informations furnished by the SPIO of ATPO and to endorse a copy of the same to the SPIO so that he can defend his position on next date of hearing.

Fix next date of hearing on 26.08.2022 at 11:00 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/(Kanak Ch. Sarma)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KPM.290 /2022

Dtd.16.08.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Assam Trade promotion Organization, Maniram Dewan Trade Centre, Betkuchi, Guwahati- 781035 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Managing Director, Assam Industrial Infrastructure dev. Corporation, Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 21 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.

- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Assam Trade promotion Organization, Maniram Dewan Trade Centre, Betkuchi, Guwahati- 781035 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 781001 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission